#### 01/16/2018 504731258

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4777983

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| JAMES A. ALEXANDER | 07/26/2012     |
| JUSTIN H. HUELMAN  | 07/26/2012     |
| CARRIE L. HERMAN   | 07/26/2012     |
| MICHAEL A. KNIPFER | 07/30/2012     |
| KARL A. JAGGER     | 08/02/2012     |
| JOHN R. FRIGSTAD   | 07/30/2012     |
| ROBERT E. LUND     | 07/30/2012     |
| JAMES G. SKAKOON   | 07/26/2012     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | AMS RESEARCH CORPORATION |  |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 10700 BREN ROAD WEST     |  |
| City:           | MINNETONKA               |  |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 55343                    |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14795508 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(202)470-6464 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024706461

Email: becky@brakehughes.com

BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1701 PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0073-500001                       |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | TIMOTHY D. FORD                   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Timothy D. Ford, Reg. No. 47567/ |

REEL: 044628 FRAME: 0660 504731258

PAIENI

| DATE SIGNED:  | 01/16/2018 |
|---|------------|
| Total Attachments: 4  |            |
| source=0073-500001_Assignment_signed (Inventors to AMS)#page1.tif |            |
| source=0073-500001_Assignment_signed (Inventors to AMS)#page2.tif |            |
| source=0073-500001_Assignment_signed (Inventors to AMS)#page3.tif |            |
| source=0073-500001_Assignment_signed (Inventors to AMS)#page4.tif |            |

PATENT REEL: 044628 FRAME: 0661

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, James A. Alexander, Justin H. Huelman, Carrie L. Herman, Karl A. Jagger. Michael A. Knipfer, John R. Frigstad, Robert E. Lund, and James G. Skakoon, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPLANTS, TOOLS, AND METHODS FOR TREATMENTS OF PELVIC CONDITIONS, the application which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial Number 13/538,322, filed June 29, 2012.

WHEREAS, AMS Research Corporation, Corporation of the State of Minnesota and having an address of 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota, 55343, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said AMS Research Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic. including all non-provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications, that may or shall issue, including all rights under the International Convention, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name, if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

In Witness Whereof, we have signed our names on the date(s) written below.

James A. Alexander

Justin H. Huelman

| Karl A. Jagger     | Date            |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| Lichal             | A Kep 7/30/2012 |
| Michael A. Knipfer | Date Date       |
|                    |                 |
| John R. Frigstad   | Date            |
|                    |                 |
| Robert E. Lund     | Date            |
|                    |                 |
| James G. Skakoon   | Date            |

#75145

PATENT REEL: 044628 FRAME: 0663

Docket No. AMS0217/US (AMS-3743-US) Assignment Page 2

Karl A. Jagger

CAVY COLC

Date

Michael A. Knipfer

Date

John R. Frigstad

Date

Robert E. Lund

701200

James G. Skakoon

Date

#75145

PATENT REEL: 044628 FRAME: 0664

Docket No. AMS0217/US (AMS-3743-US) Assignment Page 2

| Karl A. Jagger     | Date                   |
|--------------------|------------------------|
| Michael A. Knipfer | Date                   |
| John R. Frigstad   | Date                   |
| Robert E. Lund     | Date                   |
| James G. Skakoon   | - 27/July/2012<br>Date |

#75145

PATENT REEL: 044628 FRAME: 0665

**RECORDED: 01/16/2018**